express, baggage or passenger car or coach constructed principally of wood, unless the same has steel underframing or steel center sills of strength equal to that of steel underframing, to be used or drawn in any passenger train between the engine and any two or more steel cars or coaches, or other cars or coaches of substantially the same weight as steel passenger cars or coaches, included in any such train run or operated wholly between points in this state after January 1, 1914; provided, that the railroad commission of Wisconsin may further extend the time upon application of any railroad company so affected for good cause shown.

(2) Any railroad company violating the provisions of this section shall * * * forfeit not less than two hundred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars, to be recovered by the attorney-general in the name of the state of Wisconsin. The railroad commission shall enforce the provisions of this section

(195.14) (1) It shall be unlawful for any steam railroad company engaged in the transportation of passengers or freight of any kind whatsoever to run or attempt to run any passenger or freight train upon which passengers or employes may ride or travel that is not equipped with at least one medical emergency case which shall contain the following specified articles: Two gauze bandages and two triangular pieces of gauze eighteen inches wide, and one pound of absorbent cotton. Such medical emergency case shall be at all times kept in a definitely fixed, convenient and accessible place on such train.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1925.

No. 222, A.]

[Published June 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 310.

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 226.02 of the statutes, relating to the filing of amendments by foreign corporations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 226.02 of the statutes is amended to read: (226.02) (5) All amendments to the articles

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 311.

of association or incorporation made subsequent to the first filing with the secretary of state shall be certified to and filed in the same manner as the articles of association or incorporation, and shall be so filed within thirty days after the same have been filed with the secretary of state or other proper officer of the state wherein the corporation is organized. For filing such amendment the corporation shall pay to the secretary of state a fee of ten dollars except in case of amendment increasing capital stock, in which case the fee for filing shall be in addition to ten dollars, one dollar for each additional one thousand dollars of the increased capital stock to be used in this state, as shown by a sworn statement to be filed with the amendment increasing the capital stock, which said statement shall be signed by the president, secretary, treasurer or general manager of the corporation, and shall state the proportion of the increased capital stock to be * * * represented in this state; provided that the filing of said sworn statement may be waived when the information required to be shown thereby shall have theretofore been determined by annual report or other sworn statement on file in the office of the secretary of state. In case of failure to file amendment, as above stated, the corporation shall pay to the secretary of state, on filing said amendment, a penalty of twenty-five dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1925.

No. 129, A.]

100 C 100 C

[Published June 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT to appropriate to Mary Abrahams a sum of money therein named to compensate her for the death of her minor son, Henry Herbert Abrahams, for injuries received while engaged in target practice as a member of the Wisconsin National Guard.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Mary Abrahams, the sum of five thousand dollars, for the death of her minor son, Henry Her-

399